

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

CITY OF DAYTON,	:	Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1549
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Montgomery
	:	County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Second Appellate District
	:	(Case No. 26643)
STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, CITY OF TOLEDO  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Adam W. Loukx, Law Director (0062158)  
Joseph V. McNamara (0076829) (Counsel of Record)  
City of Toledo, Law Department  
One Government Center, Suite 2250  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
Telephone: (419) 245 - 1020  
Facsimile: (419) 245 - 1090  
adam.loukx@toledo.oh.gov  
joe.mcnamara@toledo.oh.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
City of Toledo, Ohio

BARBARA J. DOSECK (0079159)  
City Attorney  
JOHN C. MUSTO\* (0071512)  
Senior Attorney  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
City of Dayton Department of Law  
101 West Third Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45401  
937-333-4116  
937-333-3628 fax  
john.musto@daytonohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant  
City of Dayton

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor  
HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)  
Deputy Solicitor  
JORDAN S. BERMAN (0093075)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee  
State of Ohio

JEROME M. STROZDAS (0003263)  
Law Director  
City of Springfield  
76 East High Street  
Springfield, Ohio 45502  
937-324-7351  
937-328-3919 fax  
jstrozd@springfieldohio.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
City of Springfield

EVE V. BELFANCE (0046787)  
Director of Law  
JOHN C. REECE\* (0042573)  
MICHAEL J. DEFIBAUGH (0072683)  
Assistant Directors of Law  
\**Counsel of Record*  
161 South High Street, Suite 202  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
330-375-2030  
330-375-2041 fax  
jreece@akronohio.gov  
STEPHEN A. FALLIS (0021568)  
DiCaudo, Pitchford & Yoder  
209 South Main Street  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
330-620-7881  
safallis@yahoo.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
City of Akron

PHILIP K. HARTMANN (0059413)  
YAZAN S. ASHRAWI\* (0089565)  
\**Counsel of Record*  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-464-1211  
614-464-1737 fax  
yashrawi@fbtlaw.com  
GARRY E. HUNTER (0005018)  
Ohio Municipal League  
175 S. Third Street, Suite 510  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7100  
614-221-4349

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. SB 342 Violates the Home Rule Amendment.....	3
A. SB 342 Purports to Limit Municipal Power.....	4
B. The Contested Provisions Do Not Prescribe a Rule of Conduct Upon Citizens Generally.....	5
C. The State’s Attempt to Rewrite the <i>Canton</i> Test Should be Rejected .....	5
III. Conclusion.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043.....	6, 7
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963.....	passim
<i>Cincinnati v. Baskin</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 279, 2006-Ohio-6422.....	6
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370.....	6
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 2014-Ohio-86, 5 N.E.3d 644.....	6
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , 36 N.E.3d 235, 2015-Ohio-3160 (2d Dist.) .....	2
<i>In re Complaint of Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270.....	6, 7
<i>Lima v. State</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 155, 2009-Ohio-2597.....	6
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennet Constr. Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92.....	6
<i>Mendenhall v. City of Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255.....	1, 2, 6
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605.....	6
<i>Springfield v. State</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. Clark No. 2015-CA-77, 2016-Ohio-725.....	2, 4
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 6 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Lucas No. L-15-1121, 2016-Ohio-4906.....	2, 7
<i>Walker v. City of Toledo</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 420, 2014-Ohio-5461, 39 N.E.3d 474.....	1

**Statutes**

2014 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 342.....	passim
2013 Am. H.B. No. 69 130 <sup>th</sup> General Assembly .....	3
R.C. § 4511.093(B)(1).....	1
R.C. § 4511.0914.....	2, 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

Section 3, Article XVIII, Ohio Constitution .....	passim
